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CHAPTER 266—H. F. No. 503.

An Act to regulate the taking of fish from lake's in certain
cities. ^
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Taking of fish from lakes within city of first
class prohibited during certain period.—The taking, killing or
injuring by any means whatever of any of the fish in any lake
situated partly or wholly within the corporate limits of any city
of the state of the first class, between the first day of November
in any year and the twenty-ninth day of May the next following,
is hereby prohibited. Any person who shall violate any of the
provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall
be punished accordingly.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city
governed by a home rule charter adopted under the provisions of
Section 36 of Article 4 of the Constitution and the laws of this
state relating to the adoption of such home rule charter.

Approved April 11, 1913.

CHAPTER 267—H. F. No. 700,

An Act to amend Section 1420. Revised Laws of 1QQ5, re-
lating to aid to teachers training departments in certain high
schools.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Increase in annual aid for teacher's training—Re-
peal of $750 appropriation for high schools.—That Section 1420
Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read
as follows:

Section 1420. In addition to other aid each high school
having a four-year course, and organized classes in each of the
four grades therein, which shall provide special normal instruc-
tion in ( ) the common branches, shall receive annually one thou-
sand dollars for such instruction. Schools entitled to such aid
shall be determined annually by the high school board, and the
money paid in the same manner as provided in case of other
aid to high schools.

Approved April 12, 1913.


